Section 106

(a) Insert full name of
company

(b} Insert full hame{s) and
address{es)

(c) Delete as applicable
(d} Insert date

(e) The copy account
must be authenticated by
the wniten signature(s) of

the iquidator(s)

{f) insert venue of the
meeting

Presenter's name, address
and reference (if any)

Form 4 72

S.106

Company Number
05216713

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

(a) Finitum Two Limited

Matthew Richard Meadley Wild
RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP
9th Floor, 25 Famngdon Street
London EC4A 4AB

We (b) Bruce Mackay and

RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP
Sth Floor, 25 Farnngdon Street
London EC4A 4AB

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly (¢) summoned for (d) 11 January 2017
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insclvency Act 1986, for the

purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s attached {e) laid before it showing how

the winding up of the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and (¢} no quorum was present at the meeting;

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly {c) summoned for (d) 11
January 2017 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the
said account laid before it showing how the winding up of the

company has been conducted and the property of the company has been disposed of and

{¢) no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at {f) RSM Restructunng Adwvisory LLP,
25 Famngdon Street, London, EC4A 4AB

Signed

The winding up covers the perod from (d) 11 June 2015 (opening of winding up)

to the final meeting (close of winding up)

The outcome of any meeting {(including any resolutions passed) was as
follows

1 that the Joint Liquidators be released in accordance with the provision of section
173(2){e) of the Insolvency Act 1986 as soon as a return of the final meetings s sent to the
Registrar of Compantes in accordance with section 106(3) of the Insclvency Act 1986

UIEHAU R

14/02/2017
COMPANIES HOUSE

TUESDAY

#132

Y

- Date

/// ol / 200F
Matthew Richard Meadley Wild
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 9th Floor, 25 Farringdon Street, London EC4A 4AB



In the matter of

Finmtum Two Limsited In Liguidation

(‘the Company’)

Joint Liquidators’ Final Progress Report

11 January 2017

Bruce Mackay and Matthew Richard Meadley Wild

Joint Liquidators

RSM Restructuning Advisory LLP

25 Farringdon Street
London EC4A 4AB

CVL1310-2015v140616



Contents

Sections

Purpose of report

Progress of the lguidation

Distnibutions to creditors

Receipts and payments summary

Costs and Joint Liguidators’ remuneration
Joint Liguidators’ statement of expenses

Final meetings and closure of hquidation

@ ~N B AW N =

Creditors’ night to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

Appendices

Statutory, dvidend and other information

Summary of receipts and payments

Charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement
Current charge out and category 2 disbursement rates
Category 2 disbursements table

Statement of expenses analysis

M MmO O @ >

Time cost analysis

CVL1310-2015v140616



1 Purpose of report
This 1s the final report on the conduct of the hquidahon of Fimtum Two Limsied following our appointment
as Joint Liguidators on 11 June 2015
This report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legislation to provide members and
creditors and the Registrar of Companies with details of the progress in the period from 11 June 2016 to
11 January 2017, and with an overview of the conduct of the hquidation and summary of the information
provided 1n the annual progress reports that 1 have issued during the hquidation Copies of the previous
report for the penod 11 June 2015 to 10 June 2016 are available on request
This report has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of Section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4 126-CVL of the Insolvency Rules 1386 (as amended) It has not been
prepared for use in respect of any other purpose, or to inform any investment decision in refation to any
debt or financial interest in the Company
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP was previcusly named Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
until 26 October 2015
Neither the Liquidators nor RSM Restructuring Adwisory LLP accept any hiability whatsoever anising as a
result of any decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information contained 1n this report
Progress of the hquidation

21 Realisation of assets
211 Potential claim for compensation for mis-selling of Interest Rate Hedging Product
As you may be aware, a settiement agreement was recently reached between the Financial Conduct
Authonty ((FCA') and certain major banks, including Lloyds Bank Pl¢ in relation to the sale of interest
rate hedging products No such products were sold by the Company

22 Prescribed part
Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended), the ‘Prescribed Part' 1s a statutory
amount of the Company’s assets subject to a floating charge to be set aside for the benefit of the
Company's non-preferential creditors This 1s calculated on a shiding scale up to a maximum of
£600,000 before costs
There were no asset realisations, therefore the Prescribed Part under Section 176A of the Insolvency
Act 1986 (as amended) will not apply

23 Investigations
In accordance with our statutory obligations, we have filed the appropriate documentation with the
Department for Business, Innovation and Skills in relation to the conduct of the directors

24 Admintistration and plannming
The following administration and planning tasks have been dealt with by the Administrators
s« case planning and strategy,
« conducling case reviews,
s prepaning the final progress report on the conduct of the hquidation,
s obtaining tax clearance, and
+ completing and submitting tax returns on behalf of the Company

3 Distributions to creditors
In accordance with Rules 4 186 and 11 7 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, no dividend will be paid as there
were insufficient assets realised

RSM UK 1 11 January 2017

BAMWMRMW\BD\SLWN/1072345/28/CVL1310-2015v140616



Receipts and payments summary

Woe attach as Appendix B a summary of our receipts and payments for the period from 11 June 2016 to
11 January 2017

VAT basis

Receipts and payments are shown inclusive of VAT as the Company was not VAT registered, and
consequently VAT is not recoverable from HMRC There have been no receipts or payments in the
period

Costs and Joint Liquidators’ remuneration

Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and disbursements

511 Authonty for remuneration and disbursements

The Jont Liguidators were granted whereby to draw remuneration and disbursements in relation to this
assignment as authonised by creditors at the Section 98 Meeting on 11 June 2015, the resolutions
stating -

+ The Liguidators shall be authorised to draw their remuneration based upon their ime costs by
reference to the time properiy given by the Liquidators and their staff, in attending to matters arising
in the hquidation at Baker Tilly Restructuning and Recovery LLP's standard hourly rates, at the rates
prevailing at the time the work 1s done The meeting was provided with the current details of the
Joint Liquidators’ charge out rates

* That the Joint Liquidators be authonsed to draw “Category 2" disbursements out of the assets as an
expense of the hquidation, at the rates prevailing when the cost 1s incurred

A Guide to Liquidators Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the remuneration of a
Liguidator, can be accessed at hitp //irsm msolvencypoint com under 'general information for creditors’
A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone, email or in writing

512 Summary of time costs and remuneration drawn and category 2 disbursements drawn

The Joint Liquidators' remuneration was approved on a tme cost basis by creditors on 11 June 2015
We have incurred time costs of £1,618 40 since the date of our appointment and the entire amount
remains unpawd given that there were no assets realised

We have aiso incurred disbursements of £108 64 in relation to the quidation These were unpaid

513 Remuneration and disbursements incurred in the penod from 11 June 2016 to 11
January 2017

We have incurred time costs of £317 50 in the current period An analysis of time incurred in the penod
15 attached at Appendix G Sums drawn in respect of remuneration 10 the period amounted to £0 00

Category 2 disbursements incurred in the period are detalled in Appendix E
514 Detailed cost breakdown
Attached to this report are five Appendices relating to our costs on this assignment

) Appendix C RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP's charging, expenses and dishursements policy
statement,

. Appendix D Joint Liquidators’ charge out and disbursement rates,
. Appendix E Category 2 disbursements table,

. Appendix F Statement of expenses analysis

. Appendix G Jomt Liquidators’ time cost analysts,

The work that we do as Joint Liquidators 1s derived from the responsibilities placed upon us by the
underlying legal and regulatory framework for work of this nature in general The actual matters with
which we have dealt are set out briefly in both this report and in our earlier report

RSM UK 2 11 January 2017

BAMMRMW\BD\SLWN/1072345/28/CVL.1310-2015v140616



We believe this case generally io be of average complexity and accordingly no extraordinary
responsibility has to date fallen upon us as Joint Liguidators The underlying basis of charging proposed
to and approved by the creditors has been RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP standard charge out rates
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP charge out rales have been reviewed periodically

6 Joint Liquidators’ statement of expenses

A statement of the expenses incurred dunng the period 1s attached at Appendix F This includes all
expenses Incurred by the Joint Liguidators in the perod of the report irrespective of whether they have
been paid or not and may include estimated amounts where actual invorces have not been received
The receipts and payments abstract at Appendix B sets out the expenses actually paid in the period
together with cumulative figures

T Final meetings and closure of Liguidation

71 Final meetings

A final meeting of the creditors was summoned on 11 January 2017 The sole purpose of the meeting
was to enable the Joint Liquidators' report an the conduct of the winding up to be presented, and to
present the Joint Liguidators’ final statement of receipts and payments

72 Release of Liquidator

We can advise that our release as Joint Liqguidators will be effective on the filing of our account of the
final meeting with the Registrar of Comparues

73 Dissolution of the Company
The Company will be dissolved automatically (cease to exist) three months after we file details of our
release with the Registrar of Companies

8 Creditors’ right to information and abihty to challenge remuneration and expenses

In accordance with the provisions of Rules 4 49€ and 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 creditors
have a right to request further \nformation about remuneration or expenses and to challenge such
remuneration or expenses

A request for further information must be made in writing within 21 days of receipt of this report

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% n value of
the unsecured creditors (iIncluding that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to court that
the remuneralion charged, the basis fixed or expenses incurred by the hquidator are 1n all the
circumstances excessive

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report which first
discloses the charging of remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question

Should hny further quernies please do not hesitate to contact me

Bruce Mackay
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Joint Liquidator

Bruce Mackay is licensed to act as an Insolvency Pracutioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
Matthew Richard Meadley Wild 15 licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitoner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants In
England and Wales
Insolvency Practitioners are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating to an
nsolvency appointment

RSM UK 3 11 January 2017
BAMWMRMWBDNSLWN/1072345/28/CVL1310-2015v140616



Appendix A

Statutory, dividend and other information

Company name

Finitum Two Limited

Functions

The Jont Liquidators' appointment specified that they would have
power to act jointly and severally

The Joint Liquidators’ have exercised, and will continue to exercise,
all of ther functions jointly and severally as stated in the notice of
appointment

Joint Liguidators

Bruce Mackay and Matthew Richard Meadley Wild

Date of appoainiment

11 June 2015

Company number

05216713

Date of incorporation

19 August 2003

Trading name

Fuinitum Two Limited

Trading address

10 Upper Berkeley Street, London, W1H 7PE

Principal activity

Non-trading

Registered office

Previous registered office

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 25 Farringdon Street, London
EC4A 4AB

26 Red Lion Square, London WC1R 7PE

for unsecured creditors

Dividends Owed Paid Date paid
Secured creditor (1) £8,486,728 00 NIL NIL
Preferential creditors N/A N/A N/A
Unsecured creditors £375,315 00 NIL NIL
Estimated net property NIL

Estimated prescribed part available NIL




Appendix B
Summary of receipts and payments

Recepts and Payments for the perod from 11/06/2016 to 11/01/2017

1106/2016 10 10142017

Total to 14012017

SOA Value £ £ 3 £
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(8,427,304 51} Banks/Instkutions 000
(804,377 00) Trade and Expense Creditors 000
000 000
EQUITY
(72,522,067 00) Ordinary 0 00
000 000
(81,753,748 51) —raSu 30 80



Appendix C

RSM Restructuring Advisory LL.P
Charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

Charging pohicy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are allocated an
hourly charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time to time

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretanial and support staff will be or has been charged for separately
and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates charged by partners,
directors, managers and administrators

Trme spent by partners and all staff in relation to the msolvency estate 1s charged to the estate
Time s recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work 1s done

The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Adwisory LLP London are attached

Time billed is subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropnate

it 1s the office holder's policy to ensure that work undertaken 1s carrned out by the appropnate grade of
staff required for each task, having regard to us complexity and the skill and expernence actually
required to perform it

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP’s charge out rates are reviewed perodically

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-charged
to the insolvency estate

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure 10 the relevant approving party, but do not require
approval of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the insclvency estate These are
known as ‘category 1’ disbursements

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and calculation {for
example any which include an element of shared or aliocated costs) or payments to outside parties that
the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant approving party prior to be
being drawn from the insolvency estate These are known as ‘category 2' disbursements

A resolution to consider approving category 2 disbursements at the rates prevaiing at the tme the cost
1s incurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Landon will be propased to the relevant approving party
in accordance with the legislative requirements

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement

Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder ar s firm or any associate has an interest
will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party

Expenses and dishursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are subject to
VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate



Appendix D

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Jomint Liquidators’ current charge out and category 2 disbursement rates

Hourly charge out rates
Rates at commencement Current rates
£ £
Partrer 485 495
Directors / Associate Directors 300 to 410 385 to 420
Manager 250 to 265 295 to 300
Assistant Managers 200 te 220 240 to 260
Adminisirators 14510 180 125 to 240
Support staff 100 to 105 160
Category 2 disbursement rates
Internal room hire Location dependant
Subsistence £25 per night {from 3™ September 2013)
£23 per night (up to 2™ September 2013)
Travel (car) 38p per mile (up to and including 31 March 2010)
40p per mile (from 1 Aprd 2010)
42 5p per mile (from 1 Aprit 2011)
‘Tracker' searches £10 per case




Appendix E

Joint Liquidators’ category 2 disbursements table

firm or any associate has an interest

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder's firm or to any party in which the office holder or his

Recipient, type and purpose Onginal estimate Pad

£ £
Nl Nil Nil
Total Ni Nil




Appendix F

Statement of expenses tncurred by the Joint Liquidators in the period from 11 June 2016 to 11 January
2017

Type and purpose Onginal estimate | Incurred in Period

£ £
Joint Liquidators’ fees 317 50
Advertising 98 64
Storage 14 60
Total 43074

There were no funds realised in the Liquidation with which to discharge the above expenses




Appendix G

Joint Liquidators’ time cost analysis for the period from 11 June 2016 to 11 January 2017

Peroe Howrs Spem Pwiners | Deectors  Manspen | AmGibnl Adnmsimion | As@bas 8 Towk Toisk | Averge
' I Asnciate ! Managers Support Svaft Hours Time Costs! Rxes
o — Precign, ! i | ] :
From Administration snd Plenning i N i I T 1
Jun 2016 Case Manag 00 o0 00 00 03 a0 03 £48 00 150 00
| o Matters L oo 80" 00 09 T 09 £13600 15111
Total - - T00T T ToeaTT TeoT YTeo” T2 T e 2T T T gamane 15333
_ \ f | 1 | i 1
Credors - LI T e H Ot 1 — T
Other Credtor Mestngs and Repars a1 0o 00 00 07 0o o8 £13350 166 88
I 1o N 61 oo 00 00 07 a0 oe £13350 16688
- ! T L S f 7 T ; 1
Tota! Hours 01 [T p0 oo 19 o0 10 L3750 15873
Total Time Cost £49.50 — €000 _£000 _£000  _£28000  £000 _ ENMTE0
_ 1 T T T b i { i
\Total Hours o1 o8 0¢ o 13, L) st Beaa 17 15475
+Toaal Tie € 2950 t000 €000 €000 19800 €0 eI 60
Cost t + + : + —+ —~
Avarege 49500 080 000 o0 141,05 ooo 15875
Rates. 1 L 1 L i —

Joint Liquidators’ time cost analysis for the period from 11 June 2015 to 11 January 2017

"perod THours Spent Patners | Drectors /i Managers ASELaNT AGTNEIOR ASSLANE & Toisl Total | Average
Assgoate i Manugers I Suppact SLall Haues Tene Costs Rates
— - —— Drecion ! [ ! i
From Administ ration and Planning 1 T 1 1 v 1 }
Jn 315 T Appontment L E] L1 04 00 00 00 07 £25450 363 57
Case Msnagement 01 LX)} 0o LY ] 12 o4 17 £259 80 152.82
Pos appontment  geneh 92 80 00 a0 13 00 15 £330 213 00
Recepts and P _ 01 a0 00 o0 03 ] 0d £96 00 240 00
Tax Mafters oo (] 049 L L] 14 LX) 14 £19440 138486
Total ar 00 04 0.0 42 04 57 £113770 19860
- 1 .- | i | 1 | ]
Invastigations _ ] | ’ i I ! —_— }
____ InvestgatonsATDOA 01 00 0g 00 04 oo 0s E8470 169 40
™™ ot ~ o) (1] 1. [T LD (Y] 08 T £84T0 169 40
N 1 ] 1 i I 1 | ]
cwnem ! 1 { J 1 ] ! )
15t crediors/shareholders meetngs and 03 0o oo o0 o4 00 07 £244 50 34929
rpons __ 1 ! ! ! ! { I 1 i
| Cther Credeor Meetngs and Reports 01 (1] 00 1] 07 (1] 04 £13350 166 88
Unsecured Credtors (1] Q0 (1] 0o 01 0o 01 £1800 180 00
I o [ 0.0 00 00 12 (1) 167 £39600 24750
- i T ! 1 1 I [ 1 1
Totat Hours 11 L1 o4 0o 58 oA T8 £181240 0743
Total THH Cost £ 534 00 £000 EALIY T R onnr £584.20 £ 34.20 LT —
I T - - i i I
, Total Hours 12 00 0.4 04 5.8 04 T8 R181840 207 A%
r v . - - v e T e
':‘:'ﬁ"' £584.00 £0.00 €10600 (21 £884.20 em.20 €1618.40
Nvrsge 4 ‘ t + + + + !
Rates 4500, 080 #5080 000 15248 2550 w749, L




Notes to Appendix G

Joint Liquidators’ time cost analysis

a)

b)

c)

d)

e)

Administration and planming

This iIncludes dealing with the commencement of the case administration, together with day-lo-day case
administration duties, maintenance of records and ongoing statutory obligations These include but are
not imited to handling receipts and payments, VAT and income {ax issues, pension gqueries and
general correspondence Other matters which are required to be dealt with as part of the appointment
and which will fali under this heading include case planning and strategy, case reviews, bonding,
maintenance and obtaining books and records, general meetings / correspondence, statutory and other
adverfising, Insurance, re-directed mail, and statutory reports

Investigations

Where appropriate this will inciude such matters as investigation of pre-appointment transactions in
accordance with the refevant Statement of Insojvency Practice (SiP 2}, and the investigation of any
potential antecedent transactions such as transactions at under vaiue and preferences which may result
in iegal action resulting in a recoverable asset

Realisation of assets

This includes dealing with afl aspects of the realisation of assets including dentifying, securng and
nsuring assets, and (where apphcable), property, business and asset sales, retention of titte claims and
debt coflection Other matters dealt with during the case administration which will relate to asset
realisation may commonly snclude effecting disclaimers, deahing with landlords, liaising with agents,
undertaking inventories, meetings with purchasers / directors, arranging collection of leased assets,
obtaming insurance, pursuing antecedent cltaims dentified as part of the investigation work set out
ahove Details of the specific asset realisation work undertaken on this case are set out in the main
body of the report Asset realisation 1s considered to be a key aspect of the case administration

Trading

Where the business of the Comipany has been traded {by the liquidator(s)) following the appomntment
our staff wili have had to set up accaunts with suppliers i order to trade on an ongoing basis Payments
to suppliers and general correspondence with these have been undertaken Where trading has ceased,
accounts will have been closed and final bills pard Other matters will also have been dealt with in
accordance with the usual trading obligations such as dealing with employees and payroll

Creditors

Querres from and correspondence with creditors and employees have been necessary aspects of the
case administration process Reports to creditors are also an wnportant part of ongoing matters relating
to this aspect of the case

Case specific matters

Any case specific matters will generally be set out in the body of the report but will commonly include
meetings, correspondence and telephone calls relating to specific 1Issues in the case which do not fall
inte any the categories set out above and are specific to the case in question This may include work
done in relation to htigation, general advice or other major 1ssues



